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hm jn Orissa proposing to import some Yugoslav tractors had misappropriated a sum of Rs. 2S lakhs, representing 90 per cent of the value of the orders placed by Orissa Govemment, which was paid to the Company 111 that Government;

(b) if so, whether GoverlUnent's attention has also been drawn to the reported allegations in the Orissa Allembly that lOme UntOIl Mba-
ilter had an active hand in it;

. (c) whether Government have called for a report on the matter from the Orissa Government and the details of the report if any received and Government's reaction thereto; and

(d) whether the Yugoslav party has IN'oceeded against the firm for breach of contract or otherwise?

The Prime Mini8ter &lid Minister of Atomic Energy (Shrlmatl IDdIra GaIuIhi): (a) No report or complaint in the matter appears to have been received by the Central Government.
On enquiry made from thp Orilla Government, they have intimated that an advance of Rs. 24.110 lakhs (apprOximately) was paid in July, 11HJ6
'by the State Government to a party towards 90 per cent of the value of lU Yugoslav tractoril which were to be supplied by it. An enquiry is at present being made as to whether tiler'! has been anything wrong about the deal and into the alleged misap-
. propriation.

(b) and (c). An allegation wa. made in the Orissa Assembly by Shri Gangadhar Pakraya, MLA, On 6th July that
.ome Central Ministers were connected with the deal. Subsequently, he
.tated that one of the names had been mentioned by him bY mistake.
The State Government, who were liked, have pointed out that whether there was anything wrong about the deal itself is still under enquiry.

(d) This is a matter concerning the State Government and it is for them to decide whatever action may be
~ for after the enquiry.

ForeJp Secretary's Visit to MellCtnr

7UG_.Shri 8&1 B&J Madholt:
Shri la,ca.uath Rao I_I:
Sbri R. 8. Vidya.rtbI:
Shri Ram Avtar Shal'ma:
Shri Atam Du:
Shri Raghuvir SlIIgh Shastri:
Sbri Y. S. KWlhwah:
8hd Parkuh VIr 8hMP'i:
Dr. Surya Prakash Pari:
Shri ShiT Kumar SlwItri:

Will the Minister of Exteraal:
AJrairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Foreign Secretary, visited Moscow on the 7th and 8th July, 1967, and had an interview with the Soviet Premier;
and

(b) if so, the main purpose of his visit?

The Minister of External AJraira
(Sbri M. C. Cha&1a): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Foreign Secretary handed OTer to the Chairman of the CoIll1Ci1 of Ministers of the U.s.S,R.; Mr. A. N.
Kosygin, a letter from our Prime Minister, which ~ in reply to an earlier communication from Mr.
Kosygin. The Foreign Secretary alao-
discussed with Mr. Kosygin certain current international questions of common concern.

Imp!lrts by Bharat Earth lIonn

7331. Shri G. Y. IrIiIhDaa: Will the Minister of Defeace be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of imports of the component parta of tractors, bulldozers and crawlers manufactured at the Bharat Earth Movere; and

(b) whether it is a fact that a priVIt. enterprise has been issued a licence to manufacture the tractors and cr_Iers to the disadvantage of the Bharat Earth Movers?

TIle MlDbter 01 State in the MInIll-
try 01 Defence (8hr1 B. L Bilqat):
(a) It is presumed that the reference is to crawler tractors which are In-c:l..... in the manufaeturinr pre-
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cramme of Bharat Earth Moven Limited. The tractor factory of this Un-
cl.ectaking at Kolar is under constructIon but in anticipation of regular lIlanufacture, assembly of crawler il"actora with phased increasing indi-
,enous content has ~ undertaken from the current year with the facilities that have become available. At present, only two types of crawler tractors viz. D-80 (165 H.P.) and D-
UO (235 H.P.) are included in the production programme of Bharat Earth Movers. The average imported content of D-80 tractors covered .y the current year's assembly pro-
,ramtne is about 65 per cent while that of D-120 is about 70 per cent.

(b) One other enterprise in the Private Sector has been licenced t') r.anufacture crawler tractor!; of a comparable range but this has been lioneafier taking into account the eiltimated demand and the capeeitie.
Df the variouil Undertakings for dil!-
rent types of Tractoril.

Tlbetall Refuceea SettUac ill U.S.A.
7338. Shri MaruuIi: Will the lliniilter of Exterual Aftalrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact t.hat some Tibetan refugees have gone to U.S.A. fer permanent lettlement there;

(b) if so, whether G<lvernment had approached the U.S. Government for their settlement in that country;

(c) whether the Tibetans are going to other countries alaO;

(d) if so, whether G<lvernment are living them pennission to ilettle in foreign countries; and

(e) whether G<lvemment own any responllibility for the Tibetan. lettliDg eutiide India?

The \lliDi8ter of Bxteraal Aftail'll (Ilui M. C. Cbacla): (a) So far as G<lvernment are aware this is not the cue. SOme have, however, gone there for studiel or teaching temporarily.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Yea, Sir.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) No, Sir.
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U.S. Electnllic I.-'Uberty'

7Uf. Shri G. S. MJihra:
iJbrI NiUraj SiDell
ChaaclhaJT:

Will the Minister of Defelice be plealed to state:

(a) whether G<lvernment are aWaH of the news-excerpts from the Middle-Eut to the effect that U.S. electronic Jammer 'LIBERTY' helped the Inaeli aggression over U.A.R. by jammkll the rocket-launchers, radar. and other electronic communication equiPUlents. thus breaking the communication linkll among the troopa of U.A.R. and bring her to defeat;

(b) the measures which have been taken by G<lvemment to find out the facti of these reports;

(c) whether sUCh electronlc j.-ers are also In possession of Pakistan;

ani

